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1. Introduction and Methodology
Introduction

This data report provides a detailed overview of Level 4/5 provision that was
delivered in 2015/16 by both FE providers and Higher Education Institutions.
Provision is broadly mapped to the 15 technical education routes to give an
indication of current supply of learning in these areas. The methodology used to do
this is described below.

Section 1 of the report provides a brief introduction to the research and the
methodology used. This section includes a summary of key points arising from the
data analysis. Section 2 provides an overview of all Level 4/5 provision delivered by
FE and HE institutions. Section 3 focuses specifically on Level 4/5 provision aligned
to one or more of the technical education routes and provides an overview of this
type of provision. Section 4 provides a detailed profile of each of the 15 technical
routes.

The Gover nmBrbkils Blanfobsshed in July 2016, set out proposed
reforms to the technical education system in England. Under the proposals, there will
be two education routes from age 16: a technical option and an academic option.

The technical option will group together occupations into 15 technical education
routes, which will be delivered by either college-based education or apprenticeships.
College-based programmes will be created with nationally recognised certificates at
Levels 2 and 3. Routes will then extend up to higher skill levels.

The report is intended to help policy makers and planners understand the current
Level 4/5 landscape and provide a context for further developing technical education
in the future.

Until recently, there has been comparatively little research focusing specifically on

Levels 4/5 technical education. In 2016 the Education and Training Foundation

commissioned a summary report from RCU on Higher Education in FE Colleges™.

This report brought together some of the findings from a benchmarking service for

individual colleges called CHELIS (College Higher Education Local Impact Summary

reports). Whilst the summary report included Level 4/5, its scope was broader,

looking at all subject areas and levels of study (including Levels 6 and above). In

October 2017 QAA pub lbackeloreHighet Bdecationdmpther t A Su b
United Kingdom?0 by Gareth Parry, Arti Saraswat and
provides a detailed analysis of sub-bachelor provision across the whole of the United

Ki ngdom, but is based on 2014/ 15 data. The

1 hitp://www.et-foundation.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/RCU-National-16N003-FINAL . pdf
2 http://www.gaa.ac.uk/en/Publications/Documents/Sub-bachelor-Higher-Education-in-the-United-Kingdom.pdf
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can we create a system that is fair and fit for purpose?30 ( Al i son Wol f, Edu
Policy Institute, November 2016) focused on the need to reinvigorate provision of

higher technician education programmes outside universities, particularly at sub-

degree level, and on a part time basis.

Methodology and Data Sources

The report is based on the following data sources: -

1 Individualised Learner Record (ILR) 2015/16 (R14)
1 HESA 2015/16

The data has been filtered to include the following learners:-

1 Learners identified on Level 4 or 5 provision

1 Onthe ILR learners are only included if they have passed the funding
qualifying period and any learning aim which is transferred is excluded

1 Learners living in England

Where HE provision is franchised from a Higher Education Institution to an FE
College, learners are attributed to the college.

Note on Numbers: - Unless stated otherwise all outputs count the number of
learners in learning within the 2015/16 academic year.

Technical Route Mapping: - The report includes an analysis by the new technical
routes. As these routes have not been formally coded within the National dataset,

RCU have used the following methodology* to provide broad approximation of the
volumes on each of the proposed technical routes.

ILR Technical Routé

SSA Tier 2
Lookup
JACS Lookup t Not Assiged

SSA Tier 2

v

HESA

Details of the Sector Subject Area (SSA) Tier 2 to technical route mapping is
contained in the Appendix.

Rounding and Suppression: - All figures shown in the spreadsheet are rounded to

the nearest 10. Where the number of learners is less than five (but not zero) this is
identified by the symbol 6<56. The wuse of ro
numbers within a category may not add up exactly to the totals shown.

3 https://epi.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/remaking-tertiary-education-web. pdf

4HE courses recorded on the HESA datasetlassified using the JACBii§ Academic Coding Systgm
whereas the ILR dataset uses Sector Subject Area Tier 2 to classify courses by subject groups. These
classification systems are different and RCU has created a lookup between JACS and SSAenapioing
of SSA Tier 2 to technical route.
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Summary of Key Points

All Level 4/5 Provision (Overview)

T

Approximately 50% of Level 4/5 learners are studying at an FE College (111,640
learners)

The majority of Level 4/5 learners are over 25 years of age (128,800 learners -
60%)

The age profile of Level 4/5 learners is broadly similar in Colleges, Universities
and Private Training Providers

Approximately half of Level 4/5 learners are studying part time (102,510) and
19% are taking an apprenticeship (41,700)

Colleges and Private Training Providers recruit a higher proportion of Level 4/5
learners from the most deprived areas of the country than HEIs

The single largest qualification type at Level 4/5 is Foundation Degree with
60,030 learners (28% of all learners)

In 2015/16 apprenticeships represent approximately 19% of Level 4/5 provision
(41,700)

Level 4/5 Provision Aligned to Technical Routes (Overview)

l

Approximately 88% of Level 4/5 learners (189,620) are studying subjects that
align to one or more of the technical routes

53% of Level 4/5 learners taking subjects aligned to technical routes are studying
at an FE College (100,710)

62% of Level 4/5 learners taking subjects aligned to technical routes are 25 years
of age or older (117,250)

48% of Level 4/5 learners taking subjects aligned to technical routes are studying
part time (90,400) and 22% are taking an apprenticeship (41,490)

Colleges and Private Training Providers recruit a higher proportion of Level 4/5
technical route learners from the most deprived areas of the country than HEIls

Foundation Degrees represent approximately 26% of Level 4/5 provision aligned
to technical routes (48,960)

Apprenticeships represent approximately 22% of Level 4/5 provision aligned to
technical routes (41,490)

The most popular subject areas, mapped to the new technical routes, at Level 4/5
are Health & Science, Business & Administration, Social Care and Engineering &
Manufacturing. These subjects recruit just under two thirds of all Level 4/5
learners studying in technical route areas
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Individual Level 4/5 Technical Routes

T

89% of the 32,960 learners on Health and Science are studying at a HEI and
74% are aged 25 years or older

Colleges have over half of the 32,080 Business and Administrative learners
(55%) and 70% are aged 25 years or older. A large number of learners (11,800)
are taking Business Management apprenticeships

Social care recruits a high percentage of learners from the most deprived areas
of the country (26%), higher than all but one of the other technical routes. Over
85% of Social Cares 30,520 learners are 25 years of age or older
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More than two-thirds (68%) of the 23,810 learners in Childcare and Education are

studying at a college and only 9% are under 25 years of age

70% of the 20,840 learners in Engineering and Manufacturing are studying at a
college and a relatively high proportion (35%) are under 21 years of age. In
comparison to most of the other routes learners studying Engineering and
Manufacturing are from less deprived areas. A higher proportion of the
Engineering and Manufacturing learners are studying a HNC (9,330)

88% of the 14,190 learners in Legal, Finance and Accounting are studying at FE

Colleges or Private Training Providers. Almost half of the learners (48%) are 25
years of age or older. Compared to other routes a relatively high proportion of
learners are taking an apprenticeship

Digital has a comparatively high proportion of learners who are under 21 years of

age. More than half of the 9,270 learners are studying at a FE College (57%) an
24% live in the most deprived areas of the country

d

83% of the 8,200 learners taking courses in Creative and Design are studying at

a College and a relatively high proportion are under 21 years of age

Approximately three quarters of the 7,570 learners in Construction are studying at

a College and a quarter at a HEI. A high proportion are taking HNCs and a very
small number are doing an apprenticeship

A high proportion of the 6,450 learners in Agriculture, Environmental and Animal

Care are under 21 years of age (41%) and a relatively small number live in the
most deprived areas of the country. A relatively large number of learners are
taking Foundation Degrees

The remaining technicalrout es (6 Protective Servi
6Sal es, Mar keting and Procurement 0,
L o g i s tavea snial) nurhber of learners (3,970) at Level 4/5 (2% of learners)

ces o,
6 Hai

r

0
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2. Analysis of all Level 4/5 Provision

Figure 1: Total Volme of Level 4/5 Learners
* Learners

Provider Type

Number

College

111,640

529

HEI 69,820 329
PTP/LA/Other 34,710 169
Total 216,170 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 2: Ag

Ageband

Profile of Learners

Learners

Number

‘. %
Under 21 49,730 239
21-24 37,570 179
25+ 128,800 609
Other 70 0%
Total 216,170 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 3: Age Profile of Learners by Provider Type

70,000

60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

College HEI PTP/LA/Other

B Under21 m21-24 m 25+

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
(PTP/LA/Other includes Private Training Providers/Local Authorities/Other Public Funded)

8



Mapping the Higher Technical Landscape

Figure 4: Mode of Study Profile of Learners

Learners
Number %
Apprenticeships | 41,700 199
Full Time 71,930 339
Part Time 102,510 479
Unknown 40 0%
Total 216,170 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 5: Mode of Study Profile of Learners by Provider Type

60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

College HEI PTP/LA/Other

B Full-Time M Part-Time © Apprenticeship

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Note: in some cases, later in the report where detailed course characteristics are
included, totals may not add up to the figures shown as learners may be in more
than one category if they had undertaken more than one course.
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Figure 6: Qualifications on Entry

Postgraduate (excluding PGCI 6,010

PGCE | 450

First degree - 15,360
Other undergraduate qualification- 20,270
Level 3 qualification (including A levels a
Highers) 86,750
Qualifications at Level 2 and belo. 12,620

Other qualification I 4,430

No formal qualification I 5,400

Not known / Not recorded _ 64,880

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Both the ILR and HESA records capture the qualifications on entry for students
taking Level 4 or 5 courses using similar fields. However, this information is recorded
differently for learners taking apprenticeships at Level 4 or 5. In the chart above the

INFORMED
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O6Not known / Not recordedd category includes

learners where Qualification on Entry is not recorded.
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Figure 7: Number of Learners by Deprivation Band

25,000
22620 23090 25840 L, 1o 51990
20,000 21,490 ' 21,410 21,150 20,990
18,740
15,000
10,000
5,000
0
Bandl Band2 Band3 Band4 Band5 Band6 Band7 Band8 Band9 Band 10
(Most (Least
Deprived) Deprived)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 8: Proportion of Learners by Provider Type and Deprivation Band
12%

. —— \L o
o -_!\j\-\
8% =

6%

4%

2%

0%
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Band 5 Band 6 Band 7 Band 8 Band9 Band 10
(Most (Least
Deprived) Deprived)

-#-College -#HEI PTP/LA/Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

The charts and tables which show the deprivation profile of learners uses the Indices
of Deprivation 2015. Using the Index of Multiple Deprivation domain, each learner
has been assigned a Deprivation group based on the Lower Level Super Output
Area (LSOA) in which they live. Each of the 32,844 LSOAs have been ranked from
most deprived and then grouped into 10 bands containing an equal number of
LSOAs. Band 1 is the most deprived whilst band 10 is the least deprived.
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Figure 9: Number of Learners by POLAR Quintile

50,000

45,000

40,000 41,100
40,080

35,000

30,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

1 (Cold Spots) 2 3 4 5 (Hot Spots)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 10: Proportion of Learners by Provider Type and POLAR Quintile

35%
30% //.
B .

25% !
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

1 (Cold Spots) 2 4 5 (Hot Spots)
=l-College -M-HEI PTP/LA/Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 11: Number of Learners by Qualification Type

Apprenticeships

41,700 (19%)

Diploma 25,790 (12%)

Foundation Degree 60,030 (28%)

HNC 19,470 (9%)

HND 14,950 (7%)

Other 55,340 (26%)

o

10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000 70,000

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 12: Proportion of Learners by Qualification Type and Provider Type

Apprenticeships

Diploma

Foundation Degree

HNC

HND 86% 14%

Other 26% 69% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80% 90% 100%
u College m HEI = PTP/LA/Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 13: Qualifications on Entry by Qualification Studied

Postgraduate (excluding PGCE)

PGCE

First degree

Other undergraduate qualification

Level 3 qualification (including A levels
and Highers)

Qualifications at Level 2 and below

Other qualification

No formal qualification

Not known / Not recorded

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Apprenticeships M Diploma ® Foundation Degree ®m HNC m HND m Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 14: Top Course Aims in DtheréQualification Type (HESA Record)

Number of

Course Aim

__Leamers

Credits at Level C 15,51(
Certificate of Higher Education (CertHE) 6,72(
Credits at Level | 3,82(
Certificate at Level C 3,45(
Pre-registration ordinary (non-honours) first degree 2,78(
Ordinary (non-honours) first degree 1,81(
Other qualification at Level C 1,43(
Post-registration health and social care qualification at Level | other than an ordinary (non-honours 1,26(
Qualified Teacher Status (QTS)/registration with a General Teaching Council (GTC) only 930
Other qualification at Level | 740
Professional qualification at Level | other than an ordinary (non-honours) first degree 690
Credits at Level J 650
Post-registration health and social care qualification at Level J 49(Q
Graduate diploma/certificate at Level | 49(Q
Other qualification at Level J 344
Early Years Teacher Status (EYTS) only 22(

Source: HESA 2015/16

Figure 15: Top Learning Aims in dtherdQualification Type (ILR Record)

Top ILR Learning Aims

Number of

Learners
Non regulated provision, Level 5, Business Management 1,170
Award in the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 1,090
Certificate in Education and Training (QCF) 1,02(
Certificate in Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (CELTA) (QCF) 814
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Teaching and Lecturing 560
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Accounting and Finance 560
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Engineering 48(Q
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Business Management 47(Q
Certificate in Leading the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCR) 42(Q
Certificate in Leadership and Management (QCF) 41(Q
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Health and Social Care 370
Award in Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 300
Certificate in Sports Massage Therapy (QCF) 290
BTEC Certificate in Education and Training (QCF) 240
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Marketing and Sales 230
Non regulated provision, Level 5, Transportation Operations and Maintenance 210
Generic code to identify ILR programme aims 214
Certificate in Management and Leadership (QCF) 190
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Transportation Operations and Maintenance 180
Award in Understanding the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 140

Source: ILR 2015/16
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The chart below shows the proportion of learners by qualification type and for each

qualification type the proportion of STEM and STEM related qualification. A number

of different definitions of STEM exist and there is no agreed approach to classify this

type of activity. In order to capture the breadth of these definitions, the chart defines

060Core STEMO6 where there is most agreement an
type provision, which may fall outside of the strict definition of STEM in some

research studies, as follows:

Core STEM (Dark Blue) - Science & Mathematics; Engineering and Manufacturing
Tech; Construction; ICT

Related STEM (Blue) - Health, Nursing, Social Care & Public Services; Media &
Communication

Non-STEM (Grey)

Figure 16: Proportion of Learners by Qualification Type and STEM

ss -

r"&.

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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3. Analysis of Level 4/5 Learners Taking Technical Route Subjects

Figure 17: Total Volume of Level 4/5 Learners (Technical Routes)
Learners

Provider Type

 Number %
College | 100,710 539
HEI 55,670 299
PTP/LA/Other 33,240 189
Total 189,620 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 18: Age Profile of Level 4/5 Learners (Technical Routes)
3 Learners

Number _ %

Ageband

21-24 33,080 179
25+ 117,250 629
Other 30 0%

Total 189,620 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 19: Age Profile of Level 4/5 Learners by Provider Type (Technical Routes
60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

College HEI PTP/LA/Other

M Under21 m21-24 m25+

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 20: Mode of Study Profile of Learners (Technical Routes)

Le
| Number
Apprenticeships | 41,490 229
Full Time 57,700 309
Part Time 90,400 489
Unknown 40 0%
Total 189,620 1009

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 21: Mode of Study of Learners by Provider Type (Technical Routes)
60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

College HEI PTP/LA/Other

M Full-Time MPart-Time ® Apprenticeship

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 22: Qualifications on Entry (Level 4/5 Technical Routes)

Postgraduate (excluding PGCE) I 3,866

PGCE | 257

First degree . 12,580
Other undergraduate qualification - 18,379

Level 3 qualification (including A levels and Highers)

72,532

Qualifications at Level 2 and below 10,360

Other qualification 3,698

No formal qualification 4,517

Not known / Not recorded 63,435

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 23: Number of Learners by Deprivation Band (Technical Routes)

25,000
20,000
20,450
20,050 19,950 19,560 19,340
18,680 18700 18470 18380
15,000 16,040
10,000
5,000
0
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Band 5 Band 6 Band 7 Band 8 Band 9 Band 10
(Most (Least
Deprived) Deprived)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 24: Learners by Provider Type and Deprivation Band (Technical Routes)
12%

10% 7% ‘
—-h'\

800 \

6%

4%

2%

000
Band 1 Band 2 Band 3 Band 4 Band 5 Band 6 Band 7 Band 8 Band 9 Band 10
(Most (Least
Deprived) Deprived)

=-College -M-HEI PTP/LA/Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

The charts and tables which show the deprivation profile of learners uses the Indices
of Deprivation 2015. Using the Index of Multiple Deprivation domain, each learner
has been assigned a Deprivation group based on the Lower Level Super Output
Area (LSOA) in which they live. Each of the 32,844 LSOAs have been ranked from
most deprived and then grouped into 10 bands containing an equal number of
LSOAs. Band 1 is the most deprived whilst band 10 is the least deprived.
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Figure 25: Number of Learners by POLAR Quintile (Technical Routes)

45,000

40,000

35,000

30,000

25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

1 (Cold Spots)

5 (Hot Spots)

Figure 26: Learners by Provider Type and POLAR Quintile (Technical Routes)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

1 (Cold Spots)

"

S

2 4
=l-College -l-HEI PTP/LA/Other

5 (Hot Spots)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 27: Number of Learners by Qualification Type (Technical Routes)

Apprenticeships

41,490 (22%)

Diploma 24,110 (13%)

Foundation Degree 48,960 (26%)

HNC 18,630 (10%)

HND 12,540 (7%)

Other 44,920 (24%)

o

10,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 50,000 60,000

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 28: Learners by Qualification Type and Provider Type (Technical Routes)

Apprenticeships 36% 2% 62%
Diploma 69% 21% 10%

Foundation Degree 62% 34% 5%

HNC 83% 17%

HND 84% 16%
Other 30% 63% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
M College W HEI mPTP/LA/Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 29: Qualifications on Entry by Qualification Studied (Technical Routes)

Postgraduate (excluding PGCE)

PGCE

First degree

Other undergraduate qualification

Level 3 qualification (including A levels
and Highers)

Qualifications at Level 2 and below

Other qualification

No formal qualification

Not known / Not recorded

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Apprenticeships M Diploma ® Foundation Degree m HNC m HND m Other

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16



Mapping the Higher Technical Landscape | Sratece

DECISIONS

Figure30: Top Course Aims in 60therdé Qualifica
Technical Routes

Number of

Course Aim

_Learners

Credits at level C 11,06(
Certificate of Higher Education (CertHE) 4,98(
Credits at level | 3,05(
Pre-registration ordinary (non-honours) first degree leading towards obtaining eligibility to register 2,780
Certificate at level C 1,87(
Ordinary (non-honours) first degree 1,490
Post-registration health and social care qualification at level | other than an ordinary (non-honours 1,260
Other qualification at level C 890
Qualified Teacher Status (QTS)/registration with a General Teaching Council (GTC) only 770
Professional qualification at level | other than an ordinary (non-honours) first degree 690
Credits at level J 610
Other qualification at level | 590
Post-registration health and social care qualification at level J 49(Q
Graduate diploma/certificate at level | 490
Other qualification at level J 34(Q
Early Years Teacher Status (EYTS) only 22(

Source: HESA 2015/16

Figure3l: Top Learning Aims in 60ther 67 Quali fi
Technical Routes

Top ILR Learning Aims

Non regulated provision, Level 5, Business Management 1,17(
Award in the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 1,08(
Certificate in Education and Training (QCF) 1,02(
Certificate in Teaching English to Speakers of Other Languages (CELTA) (QCF) 814
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Teaching and Lecturing 560
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Accounting and Finance 560
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Engineering 48(Q
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Business Management 47(Q
Certificate in Leading the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 42(Q
Certificate in Leadership and Management (QCF) 41(Q
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Health and Social Care 370
Award in Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 300
Certificate in Sports Massage Therapy (QCF) 290
BTEC Certificate in Education and Training (QCF) 240
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Marketing and Sales 230
Non regulated provision, Level 5, Transportation Operations and Maintenance 2140
Generic code to identify ILR programme aims 2140
Certificate in Management and Leadership (QCF) 190
Non regulated provision, Level 4, Transportation Operations and Maintenance 180
Award in Understanding the Internal Quality Assurance of Assessment Processes and Practice (QCF) 140

Source: ILR 2015/16
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Core STEM (Dark Blue) - Science & Mathematics; Engineering and Manufacturing
Tech; Construction; ICT

Related STEM (Blue) - Health, Nursing, Social Care & Public Services; Media &
Communication

Non-STEM (Grey)

Figure 32: Proportion of Learners by Qualification Type and STEM (Technical
Routes)

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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4.

Individual Technical Route Profiles

Figure 33: Number of Learners by Technical Route

Health and Science

Business and Administrative

Social Care

Childcare and Education
Engineering and Manufacturing
Legal, Finance and Accounting
Digital

Creative and Design

Construction

Agriculture, Environmental and Animal Care
Protective Services

Catering and Hospitality

Sales, Marketing and Procurement
Hair and Beauty

Transport and Logistics

Not Assighed to a Technical Route

23,810
20,840
14,190

9,270

8,200

7,570

6,450

26,620

32,960

32,080

30,520

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000 30,000 35,000

Source

1 ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Technical Route - PTP/LA/
; Collegeé HEI Other

Business and Administrative 32,080 55% 12% 33%
Social Care 30,520 57% 11% 33%
Childcare and Education 23,810 68% 26% 6%
Engineering and Manufacturing 20,840 70% 24% 6%
Legal, Finance and Accounting 14,190 60% 12% 28%
Digital 9,270 57% 20% 23%
Creative and Design 8,200 83% 14% 3%
Construction 7,570 74% 25% 2%
Agriculture, Environmental and Animal Care 6,450 52% 21% 27%
Protective Services 1,190 83% 0% 17%
Catering and Hospitality 1,170 58% 1% 41%
Sales, Marketing and Procurement 870 55% 26% 19%
Hair and Beauty 680 91% 1% 8%
Transport and Logistics 60 25% 0% 75%
Not Assigned to a Technical Route 26,620 41% 53% 6%

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Technical Route

Healthand Science | 32,060 11% | 14% | 74%

Business and Administrative 32,080 15% 15% 70%
Social Care 30,520 6% 9% 85%
Childcare and Education 23,810 9% 17% 74%
Engineering and Manufacturing 20,840 35% 28% 37%
Legal, Finance and Accounting 14,190 28% 23% 48%
Digital 9,270 49% 23% 28%
Creative and Design 8,200 57% 18% 25%
Construction 7,570 27% 27% 46%
Agriculture, Environmental and Animal Care 6,450 41% 22% 37%
Protective Services 1,190 56% 14% 30%
Catering and Hospitality 1,170 18% 16% 66%
Sales, Marketing and Procurement 870 29% 28% 43%
Hair and Beauty 680 31% 14% 55%
Transport and Logistics 60 48% 25% 28%
Not Assigned to a Technical Route 26,620 39% 17% 43%

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 36: Technical Route Summary i NumberofProviders

Technical Route

Health and Science 32060 | | 181

Business and Administrative 32,080 472
Social Care 30,520 414
Childcare and Education 23,810 359
Engineering and Manufacturing 20,840 256
Legal, Finance and Accounting 14,190 271
Digital 9,270 231
Creative and Design 8,200 215
Construction 7,570 143
Agriculture, Environmental and Animal Care 6,450 63
Protective Services 1,190 66
Catering and Hospitality 1,170 68
Sales, Marketing and Procurement 870 52
Hair and Beauty 680 58
Transport and Logistics 60 9

Not Assigned to a Technical Route 26,620 305

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 37: Technical Route Summar

i Derivation Band
 Learners
Technical Route . in Most
Learnersjs .
 Deprived
INGCES

Health and Science 32,960 18%
Business and Administrative 32,080 21%
Social Care 30,520 26%
Childcare and Education 23,810 21%
Engineering and Manufacturing 20,840 15%
Legal, Finance and Accounting 14,190 20%
Digital 9,270 24%
Creative and Design 8,200 23%
Construction 7,570 18%
Agriculture, Environmental and Animal Caje 6,450 11%
Protective Services 1,190 21%
Catering and Hospitality 1,170 26%
Sales, Marketing and Procurement 870 14%
Hair and Beauty 680 27%
Transport and Logistics 60 7%
Not Assigned to a Technical Route 26,620 20%

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Health and Science Technical Route Profile

rTyp

Qualification Type

Apprenticeships \Science 110 19% 77% 4%

Medicine and Dentistry 220 0% 100% 0%
Diploma Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 2,890 0% 100% 0%
Science 390 19% 80% 0%
Medicine and Dentistry 90 16% 84% 0%
Foundation Degre¢Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 5,370 17% 81% 2%
Science 2,280 58% 41% 1%

HNC Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine <5
Science 370 39% 61% 0%
HND Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 100 0% 100% 0%
Science 350 63% 37% 0%
Medicine and Dentistry 2,690 1% 99% 0%
Other Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 16,130 0% 97% 2%
Science 1,970 5% 92% 3%

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16

Figure 39: Health and Sciece T Ae and

Qualification Typeé Subject Area (SSA Tier 2)

Apprenticeships {Science 110 79% 10% 11%
Medicine and Dentistry 220 17% 33% 50%
Diploma Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 2,890 8% 18% 74%
Science 390 4% 13% 83%
Medicine and Dentistry 90 14% 17% 69%
Foundation Degre¢Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 5,370 13% 16% 71%
Science 2,280 35% 19% 46%

HNC Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine <5
Science 370 65% 16% 19%
HND Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 100 32% 25% 43%
Science 350 54% 25% 21%
Medicine and Dentistry 2,690 34% 42% 24%
Other Nursing & Subjects Allied to Medicine 16,130 1% 8% 91%
Science 1,970 16% 13% 71%

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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Figure 40: Number of Health and Science Learners by Local Authority District

Source: ILR 2015/16 & HESA 2015/16
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